
HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

PRODUCTION OF A 
TOP'OGRAPHICAL MAP 

C/991 

By 
PETROU ZENA 

& 
TEMENOS ANTONIS 

JUNE 2004 

HIGHER PROJ~CT NO ' 

TECHNICAL ~JI /"r ,: 
INSTITUTE r--J .....:... 'T.....;;.IO~IO --: 

J 



SUMMARY 

The objective of this project was to produce a topographical map 

of an area. The area mapped lies in Makedonitissa. 

At first a reconnaissance survey was made in order to select the 

most suitable stations and boundaries to be used. Seven stations 
~ 

were chosen with a middle point, helping us to carry out the 

checks around the traverse. 

Initially, the grid was set -out, at 20m intervals, so that levels 

at several points could be recorded. Then the angles and 

distances of the traverse where observed using the theodolite 

and the measuring tape. 

Furthermore the detail of the area was carried out with the aid of 

a total station, by taking shots of the main features around the 

traverse. 

The instruments used during the field process were: an 

automatic level with a staff, a theodolite and a total station with 

its prisms. 

Finally the maps where produced. A traverse map, indicating 

the selected stations, a detail map, showing the main features 

of the area , a contour map showing the grid and the contour 

lines observed, and the final map which concludes all the above. 

II 

j 



Acknowledgments 
Summary 

CONTENTS 

Chapter 1 Introduction to Surveying 
1.1 Definition 
1.2 Purposes of Surveying 
1.3 Types of Surveying 
1.4 Errors and Mistakes 

Chapter 2 Evolution of Surveying 
2.1 Evolution of Surveying 
2.2 Ancient Innovations 
2.3 Global Positioning System 

Chapter 3 Detail Survey 
3.1 Introduction 
3.2 Chain Survey 
3.3 Methods of setting out a third point in 

relation to two known points 
3.4 Equipment used 
3.5 Procedure in Linear Survey 
3.6 Recording and Booking the Survey 
3.7 Using the Total Station in Detail Survey 
3.8 Errors in Detail Survey 

Chapter 4 Traverse Survey 
4.1 Traverse Survey 
4.2 Types of traverses 
4.3 Basic principles of Traversing 
4.4 Traversing Fieldwork: Reconnaissance 
4.5 Angular and Linear Measurement 
4.6 Equipment used in Traversing 
4.7 Angular Misclosure 
4.8 Bearing of an angle 
4.9 Latitudes and Departures 
4.10 Adjustment-Bowditch Method 
4.11 Errors in Traversing 

Chapter 5 Levelling 
5.1 Introduction to Levelling 
5.2 Reasons for Levelling 
5.3 Principles of Ordinary Levelling 
5.4 Levelling Definitions 
5.5 Levelling Equipment 
5.6 Setting-up the instrument 
5.7 Methods of Booking 

Page 

I 
II 

1 
2 
4 
5 

7 
7 

1 1 

18 
19 
20 

23 
26 
27 
29 
31 

34 
35 
37 
38 
38 
39 
47 
48 
51 
53 
53 

55 
56 
56 
57 
59 
70 
73 



5.8 Errors in Levelling 
5.9 Contours 

Chapter 6 Results and Conclusions 
Introduction 
The Site 
Detailing Tables 
Traverse Tables and Corrections 
Levelling Tables 
Drawing the maps 
Conclusions 

Bibliography 

76 
79 

82 
83 
84 
93 

103 
109 
115 

117 


