HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE CIVIL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

PRODUCTION OF A TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP

C/991

By Petrou Zena & Temenos Antonis

JUNE 2004



SUMMARY

The objective of this project was to produce a topographical map of an area. The area mapped lies in Makedonitissa.

At first a reconnaissance survey was made in order to select the most suitable stations and boundaries to be used. Seven stations were chosen with a middle point, helping us to carry out the checks around the traverse.

Initially, the grid was set -out, at 20m intervals, so that levels at several points could be recorded. Then the angles and distances of the traverse where observed using the theodolite and the measuring tape.

Furthermore the detail of the area was carried out with the aid of a total station, by taking shots of the main features around the traverse.

The instruments used during the field process were: an automatic level with a staff, a theodolite and a total station with its prisms.

Finally the maps where produced. A traverse map, indicating the selected stations, a detail map, showing the main features of the area, a contour map showing the grid and the contour lines observed, and the final map which concludes all the above.

Π

<u>CONTENTS</u>	Page
Acknowledgments Summary	I II
<u>Chapter 1 Introduction to Surveying</u>	
1.1 Definition	1
1.2 Purposes of Surveying	2
1.3 Types of Surveying	4
	5
Chapter 2 Evolution of Surveying	
2.1 Evolution of Surveying	7
2.2 Ancient Innovations	7
2.3 Global Positioning System	11
Chanter 3 Detail Survey	
3.1 Introduction	18
3.2 Chain Survey	19
3.3 Methods of setting out a third point in	20
relation to two known points	
3.4 Equipment used	23
3.6 Recording and Booking the Survey	20 27
3.7 Using the Total Station in Detail Survey	29
3.8 Errors in Detail Survey	31
Chapter A Trevence Survey	
4.1 Traverse Survey	34
4.2 Types of traverses	35
4.3 Basic principles of Traversing	37
4.4 Traversing Fieldwork: Reconnaissance	38
4.5 Angular and Linear Measurement	38
4.6 Equipment used in Traversing	39
4.7 Angular Misclosure	47
4.8 Bearing of an angle 4.9 Latitudes and Departures	48
4.9 Latitudes and Departures 4.10 Adjustment-Bowditch Method	53
4.11 Errors in Traversing	53
<u>Chapter 5 Levelling</u>	<i></i>
5.2 Reasons for Levelling)) 56
5.3 Principles of Ordinary Levelling	56
5.4 Levelling Definitions	57
5.5 Levelling Equipment	59
5.6 Setting-up the instrument	70
5.7 Methods of Booking	73

5.8 Errors in Levelling	76
5.9 Contours	79
Chapter 6 Results and Conclusions	
Introduction	82
The Site	83
Detailing Tables	84
Traverse Tables and Corrections	93
Levelling Tables	103
Drawing the maps	109
Conclusions	115
8	
Bibliography	117